

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,712

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 10 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

PIONEER NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

vs.

FOURTH COMMERCE PROPERTIES CORPORATION,
Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY, CRISER & STEWART, P.A.
P. O. Box 71
Palm Beach, Florida 33480
(305) 655-1980
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	ii
Preface	iii
Issues Presented for Review	iv
I. IS AN INSURER UNDER A MORTGAGEE INSURANCE POLICY THAT INSURES AGAINST LOSS OR DAMAGE SUSTAINED OR INCURRED BY THE INSURED BY REASON OF THE INVALIDITY OR UNENFORCEABILITY OF THE LIEN OF THE INSURED MORTGAGE UPON THE ESTATE OR INTEREST INVOLVED OBLIGATED, IN A FORECLOSURE OF SAID MORTGAGE, TO PROVIDE A DEFENSE TO THE INSURED AGAINST THE CLAIM OF A DEFENDANT RAISED BY GENERAL DENIAL THAT THE INSURED MORTGAGE WAS EXECUTED BY THE FEE SIMPLE OWNER OF THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY?	
II. WAS THE CLAIM ASSERTED IN THIS CASE BY WAY OF A GENERAL DENIAL THAT THE INSURED MORTGAGE WAS EXECUTED BY THE FEE SIMPLE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE INSURED MORTGAGE LITIGATION FOUNDED UPON AN ALLEGED DEFECT, LIEN, ENCUMBRANCE, OR OTHER MATTER INSURED AGAINST BY THE POLICY IN QUESTION OBLIGATING THE INSURER TO PROVIDE A DEFENSE TO THE INSURED?	
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
THE GENERAL DENIAL BY A JUNIOR LIENOR IN THE INSTANT MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION OF ONE PARAGRAPH OF THE COMPLAINT TO FORECLOSE DID NOT CONSTITUTE A "DEFENSE", NOR CAUSE THE MORTGAGEE TITLE INSURER TO BE UNDER ANY DUTY TO DEFEND THE ACTION.	
THE CLAIMS OR DENIALS OF STECKMAR IN THE FOURTH COMMERCE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION DID NOT CAUSE PIONEER TO BE UNDER ANY DUTY TO DEFEND WHEN IT AFFIRMATIVELY APPEARED FROM THE FACE OF THE PLEADINGS THAT STECKMAR'S INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY, IF ANY, WAS CREATED SUBSEQUENT TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE POLICY.	
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ambrecht Lumber Co. v. Adair,</u> 91 Fla. 460, 108 So. 222 (1926)	4
<u>Auto-Owners Insurance Company v. Jones,</u> 397 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	12
<u>Battisti v. Continental Casualty Company,</u> 406 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 1969)	12
<u>Capoferri v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 322 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	10, 12
<u>Federal Insurance Company v. Applestein,</u> 377 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	12
<u>Heitman v. Davis,</u> 127 Fla. 1, 172 So. 705 (1937)	4
<u>Louisville Title Insurance Company v. Guerard,</u> 409 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	10, 12
<u>National Union Fire Insurance Company v. Lenox Liquors, Inc.,</u> 358 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1977)	9, 10
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. R. Civ. Pro. 1.110	5
